4255

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION. 1988

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4255

(By the Gelegates Sinens & Leggett)

Passed March !! 1988

In Effect Hinty Days Man Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 4255

(By Delegates Givens and Leggett)

[Passed March 11, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the department of labor, following an audit by the joint committee on government operations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one, chapter twenty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

§21-1-5. Reestablishment of department; findings.

- 1 After having conducted a performance and fiscal
- 2 audit through its joint committee on government
- 3 operations, pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter 4 four of this code, the Legislature hereby finds and
- 5 declares that the department of labor should be
- 6 continued and reestablished. Accordingly, notwithstand-
- 7 ing the provisions of section four, article ten, chapter
- 8 four of this code, the department of labor shall continue
- 9 to exist until the first day of July, one thousand nine
- 10 hundred ninety-four.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Todd CHille Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegate President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within.

Auda. Mares
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time

1008 MAR 31 AM 10: 48